

No. 23-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
DONALD J. TRUMP

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

◆
On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court

◆
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
GAVIN M. WAX, NEW YORK YOUNG
REPUBLICAN CLUB INC., AND NATIONAL
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW UNION INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

EDWARD ANDREW PALTZIK
Counsel of Record
SERGE KRIMNUS
BOCHNER PLLC
1040 Avenue of the Americas,
15th Floor
New York, New York 10018
(516) 516-0341
edward@bochner.law
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. President Trump Has Not “Engaged” in Any Overt Acts Amounting to Insurrection 5

 A. The Court Below Ignored The Plain Meaning of The Word “Engaged” as Originally Understood 5

 B. The Plain Meaning of The Word “Engaged” as Originally Understood Excluded Mere Rhetoric 9

 C. Case Law Usage of The Word “Engaged” and Its Variations From the Appropriate Historical Period Meant that Overt Acts Beyond Mere Words Were Required..... 11

 D. The Second Confiscation Act Specified “Engage” and “Incite” as Separate Acts 15

E.	The Word “Engage” in the War Clause Requires a State’s Direct Prosecution of War.....	16
II.	Disqualification Under the Insurrection Clause Without An Overt Act Can Only Occur in Instances In Which an Individual Gave “Aid and Comfort” To The “Enemies” of the United States	17
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 596 U.S. 724 (2022).....	8
<i>City of Salt Lake City v. Hollister</i> , 118 U.S. 256 (1886).....	13
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 1 (1945).....	17, 20, 21
<i>E. Saginaw Salt Mfg. Co v. City of E. Saginaw</i> , 80 U.S. 373 (1871).....	12, 13
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 592 U.S. 395 (2021).....	8
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927).....	16
<i>Freese v. Swartchild</i> , 35 F. 141 (C.C.N.D. Ill. 1888).....	13, 14
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	8

<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	6, 7
<i>Newton v. Furst & Bradley Mfg. Co.</i> , 14 F. 465 (C.C.N.D. Ill. 1882).....	14
<i>Renwick v. Pond</i> , 20 F. Cas. 536 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1872)	14
<i>The Amy Warwick</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1862).....	6, 7
<i>The Kate</i> , 69 U.S. 350 (1864).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 55 (C.C.D.Va. 1807).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605 (C.C.D.N.C. 1871).....	6, 7
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	2, 4-6, 11, 14-18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10	16
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2383.....	15

Second Confiscation Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 589	15
Insurrection Act of 1807, ch. 39, 2 Stat. 443	6, 7
Militia Act of 1795, ch. 36, § 2, 1 Stat. 424.....	7
Other Authorities	
I ASHER C. HINDS, HINDS' PRECEDENTS OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED STATES 446 (1907).....	10, 11
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2498 (1866)	19
Geoff Mulvihill, <i>Israel and Hamas Measures Get a Look As Most US State Legislatures Meet For First Time Since Oct. 7</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Dec. 23, 2023	16
Jennifer K. Elsea, The Insurrection Bar to Office: Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, Sept. 7, 2022	18, 19
The Reconstruction Acts, 12 Op. Att'ys Gen. 141 (1867)	19
